

# Easy Agile User Story Maps Accessibility Conformance Report International Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

**Name of Product/Version: 6.0.2**

**Report Date: 27/03/2020**

**Product Description: An Atlassian Jira app to facilitate User Story Mapping**

**Contact Information: [support@easyagile.com](mailto:support@easyagile.com)**

**Evaluation Methods Used: Testing is based on general product knowledge, Similar to another evaluated product.**

## Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</a>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No )
<a href="#">Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018</a>	(Yes)

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

# WCAG 2.x Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements](#).

**Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.1.1 Non-text Content</a> (Level A)	Supports	All images contain alt tags
<a href="#">1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	Easy Agile User Story Maps does not contain audio-visual content
<a href="#">1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	Easy Agile User Story Maps does not contain audio-visual content
<a href="#">1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	Easy Agile User Story Maps does not contain audio-visual content
<a href="#">1.3.1 Info and Relationships</a> (Level A)	Does not Support	The structure of the markup language does not reflect the structure of the content displayed in the Story Map. Markup elements only exist for currently visible portions of the story map.
<a href="#">1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	The sequence of markup elements representing Epics displayed in the Story Map is meaningful. The sequence of markup elements representing non-Epic issues on the story map do not maintain a meaningful sequence as markup elements only exist for currently visible portions of the story map.
<a href="#">1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics</a> (Level A)	Supports	Instructions do not rely on visual characteristics or sounds.
<a href="#">1.4.1 Use of Color</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	The use of colour Easy Agile User Story Maps is adopted from the parent product Atlassian Jira. There are some elements which use color to convey information (i.e. issue status)
<a href="#">1.4.2 Audio Control</a> (Level A)	Supports	There is no audio support in the current version of the product

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">2.1.1 Keyboard</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	Currently visible portions of the Story Map are navigable with the keyboard however non-visible elements of the story map cannot be navigated to using the keyboard. It is possible to scroll up, down, left and right in the storymap with the keyboard.
<a href="#">2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap</a> (Level A)	Supports	No keyboard traps were detected
<a href="#">2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	Easy Agile User Story Maps does not maintain user sessions. This is handled by Atlassian Jira
<a href="#">2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</a> (Level A)	Supports	Easy Agile User Story Maps does not contain a part of moving, blinking, scrolling, or auto-updating content.
<a href="#">2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</a> (Level A)	Supports	Easy Agile User Story Maps does not contain a part that flashes more than three times in one second.
<a href="#">2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</a> (Level A)	Not Applicable	Easy Agile User Story Maps does not contain multiple pages of content.
<a href="#">2.4.2 Page Titled</a> (Level A)	Supports	The page title is set to describe the User Story Map
<a href="#">2.4.3 Focus Order</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	Visible Epic issues maintain sequential tab order. Visible issues are navigable sequentially, however non-visible issues cannot be focused. Since issues on the story map, but off the edge of the screen are not present in the markup, they cannot be focused.
<a href="#">2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</a> (Level A)	Supports	Purpose of links is clear
<a href="#">2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">2.5.3 Label in Name</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">2.5.4 Motion Actuation</a> (Level A 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">3.1.1 Language of Page</a> (Level A)	Not applicable	Only applicable to full web pages.
<a href="#">3.2.1 On Focus</a> (Level A)	Supports	No changes were observed when elements received focus
<a href="#">3.2.2 On Input</a> (Level A)	Supports	No changes were observed when inputs or controls are used.
<a href="#">3.3.1 Error Identification</a> (Level A)	Supports	Error messages are provided
<a href="#">3.3.2 Labels or Instructions</a> (Level A)	Partially Supports	Some input controls provide labels and instructions.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">4.1.1 Parsing</a> (Level A)	Supports	All markup is properly formed.
<a href="#">4.1.2 Name, Role, Value</a> (Level A)	Partially supports	Most elements and controls describe their name, role and value using ARIA tags.

**Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.2.4 Captions (Live)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Easy Agile User Story Maps does not contain audio-visual content
<a href="#">1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Easy Agile User Story Maps does not contain audio-visual content
<a href="#">1.3.4 Orientation</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)</a> (Level AA)	Partially Supports	The color contrast ratio between the link text and its background is not at least 4.5 to 1 on hover and/or on focus in some situations.
<a href="#">1.4.4 Resize text</a> (Level AA)	Supports	200% zoom does not impact the functionality of the story map so long as the window is sufficiently wide.
<a href="#">1.4.5 Images of Text</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Easy Agile User Story Maps does not contain images of text content.
<a href="#">1.4.10 Reflow</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.4.11 Non-text Contrast</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.4.12 Text Spacing</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">2.4.5 Multiple Ways</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.6 Headings and Labels</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">2.4.7 Focus Visible</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.1.2 Language of Parts</a> (Level AA)	Not evaluated	Easy Agile User Story Maps was only evaluated in English
<a href="#">3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	Only applicable to multi-page websites
<a href="#">3.2.4 Consistent Identification</a> (Level AA)	Supports	
<a href="#">3.3.3 Error Suggestion</a> (Level AA)	Supports	Error details are given

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</a> (Level AA)	Not Applicable	No Legal, financial or sensitive data required from users
<a href="#">4.1.3 Status Messages</a> (Level AA 2.1 only)	Not evaluated	WCAG 2.1 criteria were not evaluated.

**Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA**

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">1.2.6 Sign Language (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.2.7 Extended Audio Description (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.2.8 Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.2.9 Audio-only (Live)</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.3.6 Identify Purpose</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.4.6 Contrast (Enhanced)</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.4.7 Low or No Background Audio</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.4.8 Visual Presentation</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">1.4.9 Images of Text (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">2.1.3 Keyboard (No Exception)</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><a href="#">2.2.3 No Timing</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">2.2.4 Interruptions</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">2.2.5 Re-authenticating</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">2.2.6 Timeouts</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">2.3.2 Three Flashes</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">2.3.3 Animation from Interactions</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">2.4.8 Location</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">2.4.9 Link Purpose (Link Only)</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">2.4.10 Section Headings</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">2.5.5 Target Size</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">2.5.6 Concurrent Input Mechanisms</a> (Level AAA 2.1 only) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">3.1.3 Unusual Words</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">3.1.4 Abbreviations</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<p><a href="#">3.1.5 Reading Level</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply</p>	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<a href="#">3.1.6 Pronunciation</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">3.2.5 Change on Request</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">3.3.5 Help</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.
<a href="#">3.3.6 Error Prevention (All)</a> (Level AAA) EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply Revised Section 508 – Does not apply	Not evaluated	AAA level criteria were not evaluated.

## Legal Disclaimer (Company)

The contents of this document do not constitute either legal advice, representation, warranty or guarantee regarding compliance with applicable accessibility requirements. Such a determination is the sole responsibility of organizations deploying this technology and their users.